12/16/2015

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06-12)
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ed States Patent and Trademark Office

11-17-15 103674117		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(les)	2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Name: BELSON OUTDOORS, LLC	
BELSON OUTDOORS, INC.	Internal Address: C/O CORPORATION TRUST CENTER	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 11/02/2015	Street Address: 1209 ORANGE STREET	
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	City: WILMINGTON	
Joint Research Agreement	State: DE	
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: US Zip: 19801	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
4. Application or patent number(s): A Patent Application No.(s)	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s) D252046	
Additional numbers a	ttached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: ELISABETH K. SHEPARD	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$0	
Internal Address: Suite 2100 Street Address: 1180 WEST PEACHTREE ST NW	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Atlanta	8. Payment Information	
State: GA Zip: 30309	_	
Phone Number: (404)962-6351 Docket Number: 09911.0194	Deposit Account Number 133403 Authorized Ween Name Flisabeth Shepard 1255946	
9. Signature: Signature	11/17/2015 Date	
Elisabeth K. Shepard Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	
the structure agree of	neet) should be fexed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: or of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450	

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

November 2, 2015

WHEREAS, BELSON OUTDOORS, INC., formerly known as Belson Manufacturing Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose registered address is 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, Delaware 19808 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, BELSON OUTDOORS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, whose registered address is Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire said patents.

NOW THEREFORE, for the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) in hand paid from Assignee to Assignor, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor by these presents does hereby sell, transfer, convey and assign unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with the right to recover for any past infringements thereof.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Signature page immediately follows.]

13791419v3 09911-0194

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Patent Assignment as of the day and year first written above.

BELSON OUTDOORS, INC., a Delaware corporation

By: Name

Title:

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

SCHEDULE A

Patent Owner	Patent Title	Patent No:
Belson Outdoors, Inc. (formerly known as Belson Manufacturing Co., Inc.)	Smoker Assembly	5,195,423
Belson Outdoors, Inc. (formerly known as Belson Manufacturing Co., Inc.)	Shish Kabob Rotisserie	5,001,971
Belson Outdoors, Inc. (formerly known as Belson Manufacturing Co., Inc.)	Spit Basket	5,325,767
Belson Outdoors, Inc. (formerly known as Belson Manufacturing Co., Inc.)	Roll and Load Rotisserie Assembly	4,882,985
Belson Outdoors, Inc. (formerly known as Belson Manufacturing Co., Inc.)	Trailer Adapter for Cooking Devices	4,848,316
Belson Outdoors, Inc. (formerly known as Belson Manufacturing Co., Inc.)	Mesquite Burning Outdoor Cooking Device	4,690,125
Belson Outdoors, Inc. (formerly known as Belson Manufacturing Co., Inc.)	Hood Hinge Assembly for Outdoor Cooking Device	4,649,599
Belson Outdoors, Inc. (formerly known as Belson Manufacturing Co., Inc.)	Slant Adjustable Grill	4,592,335
Belson Outdoors, Inc. (formerly known as Belson Manufacturing Co., Inc.)	Meat Roaster	4,442,763
Belson Outdoors, Inc. (formerly known as Belson Manufacturing Co., Inc.)	Meat Roaster	4,442,762
Belson Outdoors, Inc. (formerly known as Belson Manufacturing Co., Inc.)	Bird Feeder	D252,046
Belson Outdoors, Inc. (formerly known as Belson Manufacturing Co., Inc.)	Cooking Grill	D268,160
Belson Outdoors, Inc. (formerly known as Belson Manufacturing Co., Inc.)	Portable Cooking Grill	D278,789
Belson Outdoors, Inc. (formerly known as Belson Manufacturing Co., Inc.)	Folding Table	D350,862

Schedule A-1

13791419v3 09911-0194

PATENT REEL: 037313 FRAME: 0787



United States Patent And Trademark Office

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

December 02, 2015

PTAS

ELISABETH K. SHEPARD SUITE 2100 1180 WEST PEACHTREE ST NW ATLANTA, GA 30309



United States Patent and Trademark Office Notice of Non-Recordation of an Assignment Document

The enclosed document has been examined and found non-recordable by the Assignment Recordation Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. The reason(s) for non-recordation are stated below:

1. The property number provided on the cover sheet cannot be located in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office records.

Documents being resubmitted for recordation must reflect the corrected information to be recorded the Document ID number referenced above and all pages from this submitted document. The original date of filing of this assignment document will be maintained if resubmitted with the appropriate correction(s) by Tuesday, Pebruary 2 2016, as outlined under 3 CFR 3.51. The resubmitted document must include a stamp with the official date of receipt under 37 CFR 3. Applicants may use the certified procedures under 37 CFR 1.8 or 1.10 for resubmission of the returned papers if they desire to have the benefit of the date of deposit in the United States Postal Service.

Assignments originally filed by paper and facsing le

You can use the electronic Resubmission form even if you originally submitted your assignment paperwork to the Assignment Recordation Branch by paper or facsimile. Once you enter your Document ID and Access Code as shown on the Notice of Non-Recordation, the Resubmission form will prepopulate with most information from the cover sheet you originally submitted. However, it will not prepopulate with the Conveying party and Receiving party information you will have to reenter this information.

To file the resubmission electronically havigate to the EPAS website at http://epas.uspto.gov, click the Start Resubmission button and enter the following information:

Document ID: 103673900 Access Code: POKFGBJ7W6YA62Z

To file the resubmission in paper, send documents to: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Mail Stop: Assignment Recordation Branch, P.O. BOX 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313. If you have any questions regarding this notice, you may contact the Assignment Recordation Branch at 571-272-3350.

SHARON LATIMER
ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH
PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - WWW.USPTO.GOV

PATENT

REEL: 037313 FRAME: 0788

RECORDED: 11/17/2015